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	 English	 3

	 I.	 Albishorn, the brand
Welcome to Albishorn®, the independent Swiss watchmaker that builds vintage 
watches that never were.  

We create original and unique mechanical timepieces that can be seen as “missing 
links”. They fit seamlessly into the history of watchmaking but clearly have a 
character of their own. We create what we call “imaginary vintage®” timepieces. 

Ever wondered about the fictional forerunner of the renowned “Type 20” 
chronograph used by the French military? Meet the “Type 10”, a creation of our 
imagination at Albishorn! 

This approach reflects our primary commitment to creativity and imagination. 
We identify designs and concepts that could have perfectly complemented classic 
watches of the past but were never brought to life. What about a chronograph that 
marries the elegant appearance of a skin diver to a novel and patented regatta 
display? We have pioneered this new genre with the Marinagraph®, making it the 
perfect companion for maritime adventures.

Sébastien Chaulmontet, Albishorn’s head, shares: “I love searching for one-of-a-
kind watches, prototypes, and those that challenge conventions—a homage to the endless 
creativity of our watchmaking ancestors. These elusive timepieces often unveil glimpses 
of what could have been. They fuel my imagination and make me dream of watches that I 
would have loved to exist but were never actually made. Albishorn is committed to create 
these unique watches.”

Upholding Swiss craftsmanship in La Chaux-de-Fonds, Switzerland, our skilled 
team blends tradition with innovation. Albishorn ensures the highest Swiss quality 
standards, using premium materials to create watches that are not only beautifully 
designed but also reliable companions for generations.

Each Albishorn timepiece captures the spirit of a bygone era, mirroring the charm 
and details of vintage watches while embracing modern watchmaking technology. 
We actively pursue original dial layouts and displays, complemented by our 
distinctive proprietary mechanical calibers. These movements often showcase 
patented complications, further enhancing the uniqueness of our watches.

Step into the world of Albishorn and join us on a horological journey. Discover 
watches that complement vintage history, enhancing your collection with unique 
pieces that transcend time. 

We hope that you will enjoy wearing our watches as much as we did making them.
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	 II.	 The Story of the Maxigraph
	 A.	 The imaginary history

Regatta chronographs are among the most interesting and joyful chronographs 
ever produced, thanks to their original designs and often colorful dials. Their 
appeal goes far beyond skippers and sailing enthusiasts. These timepieces have 
captured the interest of watch collectors and aficionados due to their unique 
functionality and aesthetic appeal.

Regatta chronographs have an incredibly rich history that predates their adaptation 
to wristwatches. Originating as pocket or stopwatches, they emerged alongside the 
first regatta competitions. 

The transition from pocket watches to wristwatches brought greater convenience 
and accessibility to sailors. The wrist-worn chronographs allowed skippers to keep 
their hands free for managing sails and steering while still keeping an eye on the 
countdown. This evolution mirrored broader trends in watchmaking, where the 
wristwatch became increasingly popular across various fields due to its practicality 
and portability.

Over time, these devices evolved to become sophisticated chronographs with 
dedicated regatta countdown functions. Watchmakers began to innovate, 
incorporating specialized features such as brightly colored countdown markers, 
rotating bezels, and pushers designed for ease of use even in the challenging 
conditions at sea. These enhancements made the watches not only practical for 
regattas but also visually striking.

Interestingly, all the technical ingredients for modern-day waterproof 
chronographs were available by the end of the 1930s but were never applied to 
regatta chronographs at the time. The specific requirements of regatta timing 
functions, combined with the niche market for such specialized timepieces, likely 
contributed to the delay in integrating these waterproofing technologies into 
regatta chronographs. 

Albishorn decided to fill this gap in the history of regatta chronographs by creating 
such a technically advanced, prototype-like, automatic regatta chronograph from 
the end of the 1930s. 

Crafted with precision, purpose and a touch of madness too, the Maxigraph® may 
have been commissioned by the owner of a cutting-edge racing sailboat, such as 
the Ylliam IV, for the first edition of the legendary regatta race on Lake Geneva, Le 
Bol d’Or, in 1939.

Please welcome the Maxigraph.
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	 B.	 The Maxigraph

The challenge was to develop a regatta chronograph that would be period correct 
and aligned with the requirements and expectations of navigators, while being 
fully original. That’s how your Maxigraph chronograph was born: a mono-pusher 
nautical chronograph, featuring a unique and innovative design and a patented 
regatta function.

Dial

The silver dial of the Maxigraph was designed with a focus on legibility and 
functionality. Each scale has its own place, finish, and color, resulting in an original 
and modernist sector dial. This very specific dial layout is unique and pays tribute 
to precision instruments from that era. 

Night readability is ensured by luminous material (Super-LumiNova®) subtly 
integrated within two different scales. The first arc of luminous material runs 
from 18 to 24 o’clock, while the second, larger arc, runs from 12 to 6 o’clock. The 
hands are filled with luminous material too, allowing for easy reading in low-light 
conditions. 

To ensure excellent legibility and unlike any other mechanical chronograph 
wristwatch, the Maxigraph boasts a patented 10-minute retrograde regatta 
countdown at 7 o’clock and an aperture at 4 o’clock showcasing colored disc acting 
as a running indicator.

Case

While being automatic, the Maxigraph remains sleek with only a 13 mm height 
(sapphire box crystal included). Made of stainless steel, the case of the Maxigraph 
reflects a seamless blend of robustness and elegance. The alternance of brushed 
and polished surfaces provides a subtle contrast, accentuating the watch’s overall 
presence. All edges of the case have been chamfered and polished, offering a 
sophisticated haute horlogerie aesthetic. 

The back is adorned with a technical drawing inspired by Ylliam IV, the 6 Meters 
rule boat which won the Bol d’Or in 1939. 

One of the standout features of the Maxigraph is its stainless steel turning bezel. 
It was designed to rotate in a bidirectional manner and features two different 
engraved scales (12 and 60 units) which are then filled with either red or black 
lacquer. 

Positioned at 10 o’clock, the crown allows for easy winding and time setting while 
keeping it clear of any obstructions during crucial maneuvers. Adjacent to the 
crown, at 9 o’clock on the case side, is a red aluminum pusher, discreetly integrated 
into the case design. This location allows the pusher to be operated by the thumb, 
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6	 English

the finger considered the best one for operating a chronograph. The large size of 
the pusher simplifies the operation and adds a touch of uniqueness to the watch. 

Movement

Your Maxigraph incorporates a refined and reliable proprietary automatic 
mono-pusher chronograph movement, expertly crafted in La Chaux-de-Fonds, 
Switzerland. Once fully wound, it offers an astounding 64 hours of power reserve. 

The movement was designed as a mono-pusher chronograph, therefore featuring a 
single button to control all the chronograph functions (start, stop, and reset) rather 
than the more common two-pusher system.

A further standout attribute of your Maxigraph’s movement is its remarkably low 
height for an automatic chronograph of only 6.60 mm, enabling the production of 
particularly thin chronographs like in the 1930s and 1940s. 

Albishorn specifically developed this movement to showcase the brand’s 
distinctive and unique dial layout, featuring a patented 10-minute retrograde 
regatta countdown at 7 o’clock and an aperture for a running indicator at 4 o’clock. 

Unlike typical regatta chronograph countdown indications, which restart endlessly 
the countdown once it is over, the one from the Maxigraph was designed to stop 
once the 10 minutes are over, while the seconds of the chronograph continue 
running. To reset the countdown indication, the chronograph has to be stopped 
and reset using the pusher at 9 o’clock.

Maxigraph_user manual - V2.indd   6Maxigraph_user manual - V2.indd   6 13.08.2024   14:07:0613.08.2024   14:07:06



	 English	 7

	 III.	 The Instruction Manual 
Your Maxigraph is a mono-pusher chronograph with a retrograde regatta timing function. 
Let’s start with some definitions.

What is a MONO-PUSHER CHRONOGRAPH?

Representing the essence of the classic high-end chronograph, the mono-pusher 
chronograph is characterized by the fact that all its functions are activated by a 
single button, which starts, stops, and resets the chronograph.

Your Maxigraph watch thus follows the pure Swiss watchmaking tradition of 
mono-pusher wrist chronographs that appeared at the beginning of the 20th 
century.

What is a REGATTA function?

A chronograph’s regatta function is designed to help skippers and sailing 
enthusiasts time the critical phases of a regatta, mainly the countdown before the 
start. 

There are different regatta rules, with countdowns of 10 minutes or 15 minutes, 
depending on the rules set by the regatta organizer or the competent sailing 
authority.

However, the 10-minute countdown start is more common in many regattas as 
it offers a faster and more dynamic countdown. This is why Albishorn decided 
to develop an exclusive and patented movement with a 10-minute countdown 
function which declutches itself once the countdown is over.

The 10-minute countdown function of your Maxigraph chronograph allows you to 
precisely synchronize maneuvers and strategies before the start.

What is a RETROGRADE indication?

A retrograde indication in a watch refers to a type of display where the hand 
moves along a fixed segment of a circle to indicate the passage of time or other 
information (like the regatta countdown of the Maxigraph). This is in contrast to 
traditional watch hands, which move continuously in a circular motion. 

Once the retrograde hand reaches the end of its arc, it usually snaps back instantly 
to the starting point and continues running. The functioning of the retrograde 
countdown of your Maxigraph is slightly more refined as it declutches at the end 
of the countdown and only jumps back when you reset the chronograph to start a 
new countdown.
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	 I.	 OPERATION

	 A.)	 DISPLAYS

Your watch displays the hours (1) and minutes (2) by two hands in the center of 
the dial. The current second (3) is displayed using a colored disc visible through a 
window. 

In addition to displaying the time, your watch has a chronograph function. The 
chronograph seconds (4) are displayed by a central hand. The minutes countdown 
(5) of the chronograph (regatta function) is indicated by a hand at 7 o’clock moving 
over a 120-degree sector. 

1
4

2

3

5
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	 B.)	 WINDING and SETTING THE TIME

	 1.	  Winding

Your chronograph has an automatic winding movement. You can also manually 
wind your watch when it has stopped. A few turns of the winding crown are 
enough to start your watch; the automatic system will then wind the watch with 
the movements of your arm.

The watch has about 64 hours of power reserve when fully wound.

	 2. 	 Setting the Time

Pull the crown to position 2. The watch has a hacking feature, so the watch will 
stop to allow precise time setting. Adjust the hour and minute by turning the 
crown. Push the crown back to position 1 once the time is set.

Note: To eliminate any slight time lag that may appear after setting the time (due to the 
play inherent in any mechanical object), it is advised to set the time about 5 minutes ahead 
and then turn the minute hand back (counter-clockwise) to the desired time.

12
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	 C.) 	 USING THE CHRONOGRAPH and ROTATING BEZEL

	 1.	 Timing

Press the red pusher to start the chronograph. Hand 4 tracks the measurement in 
seconds, and hand 5 tracks the measurement in minutes.

Stop the measurement by pressing the red pusher again.

Reset the chronograph by pressing the red pusher again.

Note: your chronograph has a special, patented technical feature: an automatic 
disengagement. The minute counter stops automatically at the end of the countdown (i.e. 
after 10 minutes) and does not restart a new countdown by itself. However, the chronograph 
second hand continues its course. To restart a countdown, first stop the chronograph, reset 
it, and then restart it.

4

5

Maxigraph_user manual - V2.indd   10Maxigraph_user manual - V2.indd   10 13.08.2024   14:07:0613.08.2024   14:07:06



	 English	 11

	 2.	 Bezel with 60-minute and 12-hour graduations

The chronograph function of your watch is complemented by a bidirectional 
rotating bezel with two graduations, one for 60 minutes and the other for 12 hours.

The bezel serves as a second chronograph (hour or minute) or indicates a second 
time zone.

To start timing using the bezel, simply align the bezel triangle with the minute or 
hour hand. Elapsed time can then be read easily using the graduation on the bezel.

To set a second time zone, simply align the hour marker on the bezel with the hour 
hand to correspond to the second time zone you want to display. The second time 
zone can then be read easily using the hour markers on the bezel. 
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	 II.	 CHANGING THE STRAP

Albishorn’s straps are equipped with a mechanism that allows you to easily 
remove them without the need for a tool. 

To remove the strap, pull back the lever to release the pin. 

To install the strap, pull back the lever and place the pins into the lug holes. Once 
aligned, release the lever to secure the strap. 

Please carefully check that the pins have properly locked in before wearing the 
watch.	
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	 III.	 MAINTENANCE

Like any sophisticated mechanical instrument, your Albishorn watch requires 
regular maintenance. Your chronograph is a precision instrument, constantly 
operating on your wrist, sometimes under challenging conditions (heat, humidity, 
shocks). Regular maintenance, including lubrication renewal and seal replacement, 
will ensure the proper functioning and accuracy of your chronograph. The 
maintenance frequency depends largely on your watch’s usage. However, 
maintenance every 5 years is recommended. Albishorn or your trusted watchmaker 
will be happy to handle this maintenance.

Like any valuable item, your chronograph deserves special care. Protect it from 
shocks and impacts with hard objects, avoid exposing it to chemicals, solvents, 
or hazardous gases, and keep it away from magnetic fields. Additionally, your 
Albishorn chronograph is designed to operate ideally within a temperature range 
of 0°C to 50°C.

	 IV.	 WATER RESISTANCE

The movement of your chronograph is protected by a complex case equipped with 
various seals ensuring water resistance. However, due to external agents such as 
sweat, chlorinated or saltwater, cosmetics, perfumes, or dust, these seals degrade 
over time. Therefore, water resistance cannot be permanently guaranteed. If the 
watch is frequently used in an aquatic environment, it is advisable to check the 
water resistance annually. A water resistance check is also recommended if the 
watch has suffered a significant impact, such as a fall. In all cases, a check should 
be done every two years, a quick operation that can be performed by a qualified 
watchmaker. The crown and pusher should never be operated underwater or 
when the watch is wet.

Your watch is water-resistant to 10 bars, or 100 meters depth.

The water resistance is sufficient for showering, swimming, and surface water 
sports. However, the water resistance is not sufficient for scuba diving or water 
skiing.
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	 I.	 Albishorn, la marque	
Bienvenue chez Albishorn®, l’horloger suisse indépendant qui fabrique des 
montres vintage qui n’ont, en réalité, jamais existé. 

Nous créons des montres originales et uniques qui incarnent pour ainsi dire des 
chaînons manquants. Elles s’intègrent parfaitement dans l’histoire de l’horlogerie 
tout en ayant clairement un caractère propre. Nos garde-temps s’inscrivent ainsi 
dans un passé imaginaire ; nous appelons cela de l’Imaginary Vintage®. 

Vous êtes-vous déjà demandé à quoi ressemblerait le précurseur fictif du célèbre 
chronographe « Type 20 » utilisé par l’armée française ? Découvrez le « Type 10 », 
le fruit de notre imagination chez Albishorn !

Cette approche reflète l’engagement principal de la marque envers la créativité et la 
fantaisie. Nous identifions des modèles ou des concepts qui auraient parfaitement 
pu être créés par le passé, mais qui n’ont jamais vu le jour. Que diriez-vous d’un 
chronographe qui associe l’élégance d’une montre de plongée skin diver à un 
affichage régate novateur et breveté ? Nous avons créé ce nouveau genre avec le 
Marinagraph®, le compagnon idéal pour vos aventures maritimes.

Sébastien Chaulmontet, le responsable d’Albishorn, partage : « J’aime chercher 
des montres uniques, des prototypes et celles qui défient les conventions – un hommage 
à l’infinie créativité de nos ancêtres horlogers. Ces pièces insaisissables dévoilent souvent 
des aperçus de ce qui aurait pu être. Elles nourrissent mon imagination et me font rêver 
de montres que j’aurais aimé voir exister mais qui n’ont jamais été réalisées. Albishorn 
s’engage à créer ces montres uniques. »

Chaque garde-temps Albishorn capture l’esprit d’une époque révolue, reflétant 
le charme et les détails méticuleux des montres vintage. Nous proposons des 
agencements de cadran et des affichages originaux grâce à nos propres calibres 
mécaniques. De plus, nos mouvements comportent souvent des complications 
brevetées, renforçant encore l’unicité de nos montres.

Installée à La Chaux-de-Fonds en Suisse, notre équipe allie tradition et innovation, 
tout en défendant les valeurs qui ont fait la renommée du swiss made. Albishorn 
assure les plus hauts standards de qualité suisse, employant les meilleurs matériaux 
pour fabriquer des montres non seulement belles, mais aussi conçues pour être des 
compagnons fiables pour les générations à venir.

Entrez dans le monde d’Albishorn et rejoignez-nous dans notre voyage horloger. 
Découvrez des montres qui complètent l’histoire vintage, enrichissant votre 
collection avec des pièces uniques qui transcendent le temps.

Nous espérons que vous apprécierez nos montres autant que nous avons pris 
plaisir à les fabriquer.
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	 II.	 L’Histoire du Maxigraph
	 A.	 L’épopée imaginaire

Grâce à leurs designs originaux et à leurs cadrans souvent bariolés, les 
chronographes de régate comptent parmi les chronographes les plus intéressants 
et plaisants jamais produits. Leur attrait va bien au-delà des skippers et des 
passionnés de voile. Ces garde-temps ont capté l’intérêt des collectionneurs et des 
amateurs de montres grâce à leur fonctionnalité et à leur esthétique attrayante.

Les chronographes de régate ont une histoire incroyablement riche qui précède 
leur adaptation aux montres-bracelets. À l’origine sous forme de montres de poche 
ou de compteurs, ils ont émergé en même temps que les premières compétitions 
de régate.

La transition des montres de poche aux montres-bracelets a marqué une étape 
cruciale dans l’innovation horlogère. Porté au poignet, le chronographe de régate 
permettait aux skippers de garder les mains libres pour manœuvrer tout en 
surveillant le compte à rebours. 

Au fil du temps, les chronographes de régate ont évolué pour devenir des 
instruments sophistiqués dotés de fonctions de compte à rebours raffinées. Les 
horlogers ont continué à innover en incorporant des affichages vivement colorés, 
des lunettes tournantes et des poussoirs faciles à utiliser, même dans des conditions 
difficiles. Ces améliorations ont rendu ces montres non seulement plus pratiques 
lors de régates, mais également visuellement plus attrayantes.

Il est intéressant de noter que tous les ingrédients techniques nécessaires à la 
création de chronographes étanches modernes étaient disponibles dès la fin des 
années 1930, mais n’ont jamais été appliqués aux chronographes de régate à 
l’époque. Les exigences spécifiques du chronométrage de régate, combinées au 
marché de niche de ces garde-temps spécialisés, ont probablement contribué au 
retard dans l’intégration de ces technologies.

Albishorn a décidé de combler ce chaînon manquant de l’histoire horlogère en 
créant un chronographe de régate automatique qui aurait pu être un prototype à la 
pointe de la technologie de la fin des années 1930.

Conçu en tant que véritable instrument de précision, le Maxigraph® aurait pu être 
commandé par le propriétaire d’un voilier de course de pointe, tel que le Ylliam 
IV, pour la première édition de la légendaire régate sur le lac Léman, le Bol d’Or, 
en 1939.

Veuillez accueillir le Maxigraph.
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	 B.	 Le Maxigraph

Le défi était de créer un chronographe de régate qui soit fidèle à l’époque et réponde 
aux attentes des navigateurs, tout en étant entièrement original. C’est ainsi que 
votre Maxigraph est né : un chronographe nautique à un seul poussoir, doté d’un 
design unique et innovant ainsi que d’une fonction régate brevetée.

Le cadran 

Le cadran argenté du Maxigraph a été conçu pour garantir une lisibilité et une 
fonctionnalité optimales. Chaque échelle dispose d’un espace, d’une finition et 
d’une couleur qui lui sont propres, créant ainsi un cadran sectoriel original et 
moderniste. Ce design spécifique est unique et rend hommage aux instruments de 
précision de l’époque. 

La lisibilité nocturne est assurée par un matériau luminescent (Super-LumiNova®) 
intégré subtilement dans deux arcs de cercle. Le premier arc lumineux s’étend de 
18 à 24 heures, tandis que le second, plus grand, s’étend de 12 à 6 heures. Les 
aiguilles sont également dotées de matériau luminescent, permettant une lecture 
aisée en conditions de faible luminosité. 

Pour garantir une excellente lisibilité, le Maxigraph présente un compte à rebours 
de régate rétrograde breveté de 10 minutes situé à 7 heures et un guichet pour 
l’indicateur de marche à 4 heures.

Le boîtier 

Bien qu’il soit automatique, le Maxigraph reste élégant avec une épaisseur de 
seulement 13 mm (verre saphir inclus). Fabriqué en acier inoxydable, le boîtier 
du Maxigraph associe robustesse et élégance. L’alternance de surfaces brossées 
et polies offre un contraste subtil au boîtier. Toutes les arêtes du boîtier ont été 
chanfreinées et polies, conformément aux canons de l’horlogerie haut de gamme. 

Le dos du boîtier est orné d’un dessin technique inspiré d’Ylliam IV, le voilier de la 
classe des 6 Metre JI qui a remporté le Bol d’Or en 1939. 

Une caractéristique remarquable du Maxigraph est sa lunette tournante en acier. 
Conçue pour tourner dans les deux sens, elle présente deux échelles gravées 
différentes (12 et 60 unités) soulignées de laque rouge ou noire. 

La couronne, située à 10 heures, permet un remontage facile et le réglage de l’heure, 
tout en offrant une ergonomie optimale lors de manœuvres nautiques. À gauche 
de la couronne, à 9 heures sur le flanc du boîtier, se trouve un grand poussoir en 
aluminium rouge permettant d’actionner le chronographe avec le pouce.
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Le mouvement 

Votre Maxigraph intègre un mouvement chronographe monopoussoir automatique 
manufacture, spécialement conçu et fabriqué à La Chaux-de-Fonds, en Suisse. 
Raffiné et fiable, il offre une impressionnante réserve de marche de 64 heures une 
fois entièrement remonté.

Le chronographe est actionné par un seul et même poussoir pour démarrer, arrêter 
et réinitialiser la fonction chronographe. Il fait ainsi revivre la tradition des beaux 
chronographes monopoussoirs d’antan.

Un autre point fort de ce mouvement automatique est sa faible hauteur, seulement 
6,60 mm, permettant de réaliser des chronographes élégants comme dans les 
années 1940. Albishorn a spécialement développé ce mouvement pour mettre 
en valeur la disposition unique du cadran, doté d’un compte à rebours de régate 
rétrograde breveté de 10 minutes, situé à 7 heures sur le cadran et d’un indicateur 
de marche à 4 heures. 

Contrairement aux indicateurs de compte à rebours typiques des chronographes 
de régate, qui continuent à fonctionner même après la fin du décompte, celui 
du Maxigraph s’arrête une fois les 10 minutes écoulées. Pour lancer un nouveau 
compte à rebours, le chronographe doit préalablement avoir été arrêté et remis à 
zéro à l’aide du poussoir à 9 heures. 
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	 III.	 Le Mode d’emploi
Votre Maxigraph est un chronographe monopoussoir doté d’un compte à rebours pour 
chronométrer les départs de régate. Mais commençons d’abord par quelques définitions.

Qu’est-ce qu’un chronographe MONOPOUSSOIR ?

Quintessence du chronographe classique, le chronographe monopoussoir se 
caractérise par le fait que toutes les fonctions du chronographe sont actionnées 
par un seul et même poussoir qui permet d’enclencher la séquence départ, arrêt et 
remise à zéro. 

Votre montre Maxigraph s’inscrit ainsi dans la pure tradition horlogère suisse des 
chronographes monopoussoirs apparus au début du 20e siècle.

Qu’est-ce qu’une fonction RÉGATE ?

La fonction régate d’un chronographe est conçue pour aider les skippers et les 
amateurs de voile à chronométrer les phases critiques d’une régate, principalement 
le compte à rebours avant le départ. 

Il existe différents règlements de régate, avec des compte à rebours sur 10 minutes 
ou 15 minutes, en fonction des règles établies par l’organisateur de la régate ou 
l’autorité de voile compétente. 

Le départ sur 10 minutes est néanmoins plus fréquent dans de nombreuses régates 
car il offre un décompte plus rapide et plus dynamique. C’est pourquoi Albishorn a 
décidé de développer un mouvement exclusif disposant d’une fonction de compte 
à rebours de 10 minutes brevetée. 

La fonction de compte à rebours de votre chronographe Maxigraph vous permet 
ainsi de synchroniser précisément les manœuvres et les stratégies avant le départ.

Qu’est-ce qu’une fonction RÉTROGRADE ?

Une indication rétrograde dans une montre fait référence à un type d’affichage où 
l’aiguille se déplace le long d’un segment de cercle pour indiquer le passage du 
temps ou d’autres informations (comme la fonction régate de votre Maxigraph). 
Cela contraste avec les aiguilles de montre traditionnelles, qui se déplacent 
continuellement en mouvement circulaire.

Une fois que l’aiguille rétrograde atteint la fin de son arc, elle revient généralement 
instantanément à son point de départ et recommence sa course. Le fonctionnement 
du compte à rebours rétrograde de votre Maxigraph est légèrement plus raffiné, 
car il se désengage à la fin du compte à rebours et ne revient en arrière que lorsque 
vous réinitialisez le chronographe pour commencer un nouveau compte à rebours. 
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	 I.	 L’UTILISATION

	 A.)	 LES AFFICHAGES

Votre montre affiche l’heure (1) et la minute (2) par deux aiguilles au centre du 
cadran. La seconde courante (3) est affichée au moyen d’un disque coloré visible 
au travers d’un guichet.

En plus de l’affichage de l’heure, votre montre dispose d’une fonction chronographe. 
Les secondes du chronographe (4) sont affichées grâce à une aiguille centrale. Le 
compte à rebours des minutes (5) du chronographe (fonction régate) est quant à lui 
indiqué grâce à une aiguille située à 7 heures parcourant un secteur de 120 degrés. 

1
4

2

3

5
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	 C.)	 L’UTILISATION DU CHRONOGRAPHE et de la LUNETTE TOURNANTE

	 1.	 Le Chronométrage

-Appuyer sur le poussoir rouge pour enclencher le chronographe. L’aiguille 4 
permet de suivre la mesure en secondes et l’aiguille 5 celle en minutes.

-Arrêter la mesure en appuyant à nouveau sur le poussoir rouge.

-Remettre le chronographe à zéro en appuyant à nouveau sur le poussoir rouge.

A noter que votre chronographe dispose d’une particularité technique brevetée : un 
débrayage automatique. Le compte à rebours s’arrête en effet de lui-même après l’écoulement 
des 10 minutes et ne recommence pas, de lui-même, un nouveau décompte. La seconde du 
chronographe continue par contre sa course. Pour recommencer un compte à rebours, il 
faut d’abord arrêter le chronographe, le remettre à zéro, puis le redémarrer.

4

5
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	 2.	 La LUNETTE avec graduation de 60 minutes et 12 heures

La fonction chronographe de votre montre est complétée par une lunette tournante 
bidirectionnelle comportant deux graduations, l’une de 60 minutes et l’autre de 12 
heures. La lunette fait ainsi office de deuxième chronographe (heure ou minute) ou 
permet d’indiquer un deuxième fuseau horaire. 

Pour commencer un chronométrage à l’aide de la lunette, il vous suffit de 
positionner le triangle de la lunette en face de l’aiguille des minutes ou des heures. 
Le temps écoulé se lit ensuite aisément grâce à la graduation sur la lunette et à 
l’aiguille correspondante.

Pour afficher un second fuseau horaire à l’aide de la lunette, il vous suffit de 
positionner face à l’aiguille des heures le chiffre de l’heure de la lunette qui 
correspond au fuseau horaire que vous souhaitez afficher. Le temps du second 
fuseau horaire se lit ensuite aisément grâce à la graduation sur la lunette et à 
l’aiguille correspondante.
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